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ver'ZOlJbusiness

Litigation and Regulatory
5055 North Point Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30022

December 28, 2007

Transmittal Letter No. 07-11

VIA E-FILING
Ms, Beth Salak, Director
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission
Attn: Tariff Section
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Verizon Access Transmission Services: Price List No.2
Increase Rates for Residential RLA, RLD-l, RLH, Business B2 Services, Business B
Service; Extend Promotions; Grandfather Verizon Business Services II

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services
("Verizon Access") is filing with your office the enclosed revisions to its F.P.S.C. Price List NO.2.
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Verizon Access proposes the following, and respectfully requests an effective date of
January 1, 2008:

1) Extend the Local Voice - Tl/PRl Rewards Plus Promotion and Local Voice­
Line Rewards Plus Promotion.

2) Increase the monthly recurring charge for Residential RLA Service, Residential
RLD-l Service, Residential RLH Service, Business B2 Service, and Business
Service B.

3) Grandfather Verizon Business Services II and the following plans under this
section:
• Verizon Business Service II Local Install Waiver Plan
• Verizon Business Services II Local Availability Enhancement Plan
• Verizon Business Services II Local
• Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan
• LD Voice Package
• LD Voice 800 Minute Package for Verizon Business Lines or Trunks
• LD Voice 500 Minute Package for Verizon Business Lines or Trunks
• LD Voice 300 Minute Package for Verizon Business Lines or Trunks

4) Introduce Lake Wales under Section 3.1.1.1 (Local Calling Areas), and remove
Naples from the North Fort Myers service area.

Ifyou have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-5680
or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Enclosure



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

CHECK SHEET

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
166TH REVISED SHEET NO.2

CANCELS 165TH REVISED SHEET NO.2

Pages 1 ~ 156 inclusive of this price list are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the
original price list in effect on the date indicated.
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Tariff Manager
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MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 Local Exchange Service ICont'd)

3.1.1 Service Area: (Cont'd)

3.1.1.1 Local Calling Areas (Cont.l:

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
13TH REVISED SHEET NO. 56

CANCELS 12TH REVISED SHEET NO. 56

Jacksonville Baldwin, Callahan, Fernandina Beach, Hilliard, Jacksonville Beach,
Jacksonville, MacClenny, Maxville, Middleburg, Orange Park, Palatka, Ponte
Vedra Beach, Sanderson, St. Johns, Yulee.

Jacksonville Beach Jacksonville Beach, Jacksonville, Ponte Vedra Beach, St. Johns

Jensen Beach Fort Pieroe, Jensen Beach, Jupiter, Port St Lucie, Stuart, West Palm
Beach

Jupiter Belle Glade, Boca Raton, Boynton Beach, Delray Beach, Hobe
Sound, Jensen Beach, Jupiter, Pahokee, Port St. Lucie, Stuart, West
Palm Beach

Kissimmee Celebration, Haines City, , Kenansville, Kissimmee, Lake Buena
Vista, St. Cloud, West Kissimmee, Orlando, Reedy Creek, WinterPark

Lakeland Bartow, Fort Meade, Haines City, Lakeland, Muiberry, Plant City, Poinciana, Polk
City, Winter Haven

Lake Mary DeBary, Geneva, Orange City, Orlando, Oviedo, Sanford, Winter
Park, Lake Mary

Issued: December 28, 2007

Lake Wales

Melbourne

Miami

Montverde

MUlberry

Bartow, Frostproof, Haines City, Indian Lake, Lake Wales, Winter Haven

Cocoa, Cocoa Beach, Eau Gallie, Sebastian, Titusville

Big Pine Key, Boca Raton, Coral Springs, Deerfield Beach, Fort
Lauderdale, Hollywood, Homestead, Islamorada, Key Largo, Key West, Marathon,
Miami, North Dade, North Key Largo, Perrine, Pompano Beach, Sugarloaf Key

Apopka, Astor, Celebration, Ciermont , East Orange, Eustis,
Groveland, Howey-In-The-Hills, Lady Lake, Lake Buena Vista, Leesburg,
Montverde, Mount Dora, Orlando, Reedy Creek, Tavares, Umatilla, Weirsdale,
Windermere, Winter Garden, Winter Park

Bartow, Lakeland, Mulberry, Plant City, Tampa (All Areas), Tampa East. Tampa
Central, Tampa South, Tampa North, Tampa West

Effective: January 1, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022
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MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'dl

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Conl'd)

3.1.1 Service Area: (Cont'd)

3.1.1.1 Local Calling Areas (Con1.):

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
12TH REVISED SHEET NO. 57

CANCELS 11TH REVISED SHEET NO. 57

Naples Bonita Springs, Everglades, Fort Myers, Fort Myers Beach, Immokalee, Marco
Island, Naples, North Naples

New Smyrna Beach Daytona Beach, Deland, De Leon Springs, New Srnyrna Beach, Oak Hill, Pierson

North Naples Bonita Springs, Fort Myers, Fort Myers Beach, Marco Island, Naples, North
Naples

North Cape Coral Cape Coral, Fort Myers, Fort Myers Beach, Lehigh Acres, North Cape Coral,
North Fort Myers, Pine Island, Punta Gorda, Sanibel-Captiva Islands

North Fort Myers

New Port Richey

North Dade

Ocaia

Ocklawaha

Orange City

Orange Park

Orlando

Oviedo

Cape Coral, Fort Myers, Fort Myers Beach, Lehigh Acres, North Cape
Coral, North Fort Myers, Pine Island, Punta Gorda, Sanibel-Captiva Islands

ClealWater, Hudson, New Port Richey, Tampa-all areas, Tarpon
Springs,Tampa East, Tampa Central, Tampa South, Tampa North, Tampa West

Boca Raton, Coral Springs, Deerfield Beach, Fort Lauderdale,
Hollywood, Homestead, Miami, North Dade, Perrine, Pompano Beach

Belleview, Citra, Dunnellon, Forest, Mcintosh, Ocala, Ocklawaha, Orange
Springs, Orlando, Salt Springs, Silver Springs Shores, Weirsdale, Wildwood,
Williston, Winterpark

Belleview, Citra, Dunnellon, Forest, Lady Lake, Mcintosh, Ocala, Ocklawaha,
Orange Springs, Salt Spring, Silver Springs Shores, Weirsdale,

Daytona Beach, Debary, Deland, Deleon Spring, New Smyrna Beach,
Oak Hill, Orange City, Pierson, Sanford/Lake Mary, Winter Park

Green Cove Springs, Jacksonville, Maxville, Middleburg, Orange Park,
Palatka, S1. Johns

Apopka, Celebration, Clermont, DeBary, East Orange, Geneva,
Kissimmee, Lake Buena Vista, Montverde, Orlando, Oviedo, Reedy Creek,
Sandford, St. Cloud, West Kissimmee, Windermere, Winter Garden, Winter Park,
Groveland

East Orange, Geneva, Oriando, Oviedo, Sanford, Winter Park

o

Issued: December 28,2007 Effective: January 1, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
4. Promotional Offerings

4.42 Local Voice - Tl/PRI Rewards Plus Promotion

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
1ST REVISED SHEET NO. 89.45

CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 89.45

Offer: Eligible new customers, as defined below (individually, a"Customer"), who enroll in this promotion and order Local-CLEC
T1 and/or PRI Service ("Promotional Service') will receive the Benefits listed immediately below, applied - as applicable based
on the Term of the Customer's Verizon Business service agreement (the "Agreement") -10 Customer's first, second, and third
invoice(s} following activation of the Promotional Service.

One (1) year

Two (2) years

Three-pius (3+) years

Credit of one (1) month's MRC for the Promotional Service, all MRCs for DID blocks, and five (5)
instances of Remote Call Forwarding for the duration of the Agreement.

Credit of two (2) months' MRCs for the Promotional Service, all MRCs for DID blocks, and five (5)
instances of Remote Call Forwardin for the duration of the A reement.
Credit of three (3) months' MRCs for the Promotional Service, all MRCs for DID blocks, and five
5 instances of Remote Call Forwarding for the duration of the A reement.

Existing Verizon Local~CLEC customers subscribed to an Agreement:

With a three-year or greater Term with aminimum of 12 months remaining in the Term who order additional
Promotional service are eligible to receive acredit of three (3) months MRC for the Promotional Service.

With atwo-year Tarm with aminimum of 12 months remaining in the Term who order additional Promotional Service
are eligible to receive acredit of two (2) months MRC for the Promotional Service.

Eligibility:

• Customer must enroli between November 1, 2007 and March 31, 2008. Promotionai benefits apply only to Promotional
Service ordered during the Promotional enrollment period.

• Customer may not receive the benefits of Verizan Loyalty Plus I, Verizan Loyalty Plus II, Verizon Loyalty Plus III Plans on
Promotional Service.

• Customers who subscribe to Verizon Business Service Flex T1, UNE-P, Local Lines, Trunk and Metered Rate service are
not eligible.

T

Issued: December 28, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetla, GA 30022

Effective: January 1,2008



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
4. Promotional Offerings

4.43 Local Voice - Une Rewards Plus Promotion

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
1ST REVISED SHEET NO. 89.46

CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 89.46

Offer: Eligible customers, as defined below (individually, a "Customer"), who enroll in this promotion and order Local-CLEC
Local Line Service ("Promotional Service") will receive the following promotional benefits as shown below for each Promotional
Circuit, as applicable, based upon the Term of the Customer's Verizon Business service agreement("Agreement").

One (1) year

Two (2) years

Three Plus (3+) years

Credit of one (1) month's MRC for the Promotional Service and one (1) free month of Voice Mail
Service.

Credit of two (2) months MRC for the Promotional Service and two (2) free months of Voice Mail
Service.
Credit of three (3) months MRC for the Promotional Service and three (3) free months of Voice
Mail Service.

Existing Verizon Local-GLEe customers subscribed to an Agreement:

With athree-year or greater Term with aminimum of 12 months remaining in the Term who order additional Promotional
Service are eligible to receive acredit of three (3) months MRC for the Promotional Service.

With atwo-year Tarm with aminimum of 12 months remaining in the Tarm who order additional Promotional Service are
eligible to receive acredit of two (2) months MRC for the Promotional Service.

Eligibility:

•

•

•

Issued: December 28, 2007

Customer must enroll between November 1, 2007 and March 31, 2008. Promotional Benefit applies only to Promotional
Service ordered during the Promotional enrollment period.
Customer may not receive the benefits of Verizon Loyaity Plus I, Verizon Loyalty Plus II, and Verizon Loyalty Plus III Plans
on Promotional Service.
Customers who subscribe to Verizon Business Service Local T1/PRls, Flex T1) Local Trunk and Metered Rate Service
are not eligible.

Effective: January 1, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Poinl Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022
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MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.3 Residential RLA Service 11

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
9TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.1

CANCELS 8TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.1

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MClmetro as its Local Exchange Carrier
(LEC) and MCI Communications Services, Inc. as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) tor interstate and intrastate
calling and as its intraLATA toll provider tor intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan,
customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness,comfservlce
and must subscribe to this service as offered in Mel Communications Services, Inc. dfb/a Verizon Business
Services, FL PSC No.3 and under this tariff. T

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any
monthly recufring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion State Service. Customers of
Lifeline service as described in this tariff are not eligible for enrollment in this service. Customers of Link Up Service
as described in this tariff are eligible for en rollment in this service.

Touch tone calling is included in the monthly fee. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge:
non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data
usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the
list below. MCI Communications Services, Inc. customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as
specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service
and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FL PSC No.3.

Customer will receive unlimited local usage. Customers may elect to receive any or all of the following features,
where facilities are available: Call Waiting, Caller 10, 3-Way Calling, Speed Dial 8, and Anonymous Call Rejection.
The monthly recurring charge will not change regardless of the number of features selected. Customers may
reselect at a later date any of the above features at no additional charge. Customers will receive Block 900 &976
with this service at no additional charge.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are· not available to the Company to adequately provide the
service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing
facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply: new customers are customers, who, at the time of
subscription to this plan, are not receiving service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business
Services, FL PSC No.3 and under this tariff and http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service; and T
existing customers are customers, who, at the time of SUbscription to this plan, are receiving service under MCI
Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FL PSC No.3 and under this tariff and T
http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust acustomer's service
upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice
applications, customers service may be assessed a$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zone 1:
Zone 2:
Zone 3:

$59.99
$62.99
$62.99 2/

1/ Beginning June 4, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

fI Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: December 28, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: January 1, 2008



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
dlbla VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8'. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.8 Residential RLD-1 Service 11

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.13

CANCELS 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.13

Customers who subscribe to this voice service will receive one home phone line that includes touch-tone service.
Customers must contact aCompany representative to enroll in this service; this service is only available to
customers preViously enrolled in Residential RLA service under this tariff who disconnect their long distance and
intraLATA service under http://www.verizonbusiness,comfserviceandMGI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a
Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3. Unlimited local calling is included with this service. Customers of Lifeline
service as described in this tariff are not eligible for enrollment in this service. Customers will receive the following
features, where facilities are available: Call Waiting, Call Waiting 10 wlName & Number, Caller 10 wlName &
Number, Speed Dial 8, Three-Way Calling, Anonymous Call Rejection.

The following are not included in the monthly line charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory
assistance, directory listing options, Interstate line charge, data/internet surcharge, blocking options, taxes,
surcharges, custom calling features not included in features. Usage from any other residential service offerings
cannot be aggregated with this service. Customers will receive Block 900 &976 with this service at no additional
charge.

IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Residential RLD·l charge. Customers who have selected MCI as
their primary intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications
Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the
service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing
facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust acustomer's service
upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications (including, but not limited
to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the Company may use its discretion either
to disconnect the customer's residential service upon appropriate customer notification or to charge a$50 monthly
recurring datalinternet usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in customer's residential service.

Monthly Recurring Charges: Zone 1- $39.99
Zone 2 - $41.99
Zone3-$41.99 '2.1

1/ Beginning June 4, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

2/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: December 28, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: January 1, 2008



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.13 Residential RLH Service 1/

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.22

CANCELS 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.22

.Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MClmetro as its Local Exchange Carrier
(LEC) and MCI Communications as both its interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its
intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also
enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.comfservice and must subscribe to
this service as offered in Mel Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3 and
under this tariff. Customers who subscribe to this service may only subscribe to Residential RLC-1or RLH service as T
described in this tariff on another line on their account.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any
monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service. The
following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory
assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges,
per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion long distance service. MCI
Communication customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion
residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.verizonbusiness.com!service and MCI Communications
Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3.

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities
are available: Cail Waiting, Call Waiting ID Name &Number, Caller ID Name & Number, 3-Way Calling, Anonymous
Cail Rejection.

Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.

Directorv Assistance Call Completion: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete acal!
to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer wiil be charged ausage rate
in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge
of $0.00 will apply.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the
service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing
facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust acustomer's service
upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice
applications, customers service may be assessed a$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge: Zone 1 - $49.99
Zone 2 - $46.99
Zone 3 - $46.99 2/

11 Beginning June 4, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

2/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: December 28, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: January 1,2008



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

9. Small Business Service

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
8TH REVISED SHEET NO. 120.2

CANCELS 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 120.2

9.3.1 Business B2 Service (Cont.)
Business 82 Multiline Service Option 1: Business 82 Multiline Service Option 1is available to Small Business customers
who enroll in one oftha Offerings under Business 82 Service as described in this tariff and who have up to fourteen (14)
additional lines on their account, in addition to customer's primary line. Customers who subscribe to Business 82 Multiline
service Oplion 1 must 1) select and desi9nate MClmetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI as both its
Interexchange Carrier (IXC) tor interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider (or intraLATA toll calling and 2)
concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion service offered in
http://www.verizonbusiness.com/serviceand must subscribe to Business 82 Integrated Service as offered in Mel
Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FL PSC No.3.

A monthly recurring charge per additional line will apply to Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1. Customers will receive the
following service in addition to the service described for Business B2 service as set forth in this tariff: Customers will receive
unlimited local usage on each additional line on their account. Customers will also receive long distance service as described in
Business B21ntegrated Service as described in Mel Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Venzon Business Services, FL PSC
No.3 and http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/. Customers may also select either the Feature Value Pak or the CIO
Feature Value Pak as described in this tariff for each additional line. Customers will be charged the monthly recurring charges
lor those teature packages as described in this tariff for each additional line for which they are selected. For Customers
subscribing to Offering A, Offering B, or Block-ai-Time Offering 1of Business B2 Service, the Feature Value Pak and the CID
Feature Value Pak are not available for service on Customer's primary line. Customers will receive Block 900 &976 with this
service tor each additional line at no additional charge.

Monthly Recurring Charges - BeliSouth/Sprint:

Business B2 Service - Primary Line:

Offering A:
Offering B:
Block at Time Offering 1:

$66.99
$38.99
Zone 1and Zone 2: $46.99

Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1 Per Additional Line:
Offering A: $51.99
Offering B: $28.99
Block of Time Offering 1: Zone 1and Zone 2: $36.99

Business B2 Multiline Service Option 2- Per Additional Line:
Offering A: $19.99
Offering B: $19.99

Monthly Recurring Charge - GTE: The (allowing monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having service on lines with
GTE, or with MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC, or another carrier who provisions local exchange service either via
resale of GTE services or via UNE~Platform service provided by GTE:

Business B2 Integrated Service - Primary Line:
Offering A: Zones 1&2: $69.99
Offering B: Zones 1&2: $49.99
Block ofTime Offering 1: Zone 1: $49.99
Block of Time Offering 1: Zone 2: $52.99

Business B2 Multiline Service - Per Additional Line:
Offering A: Zones 1&2: $54.99
Offering B: Zones 1&2: $37.99
Block ofTime Offering 1: Zone 1: $39.99
Block ofTime Offering 1: Zone 2: $39.99

Issued: December 28, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: January 1, 2008



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

9. Small Business Service

9.3.2 Business Service B

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 120.5

CANCELS 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 120.5

Customers must be contacted by aCompany representative to enroll in this service or have been previously enrolled in Offering
A or Offering Bof Business 82 Service under this tariff who disconnect their long distance and/or intraLATA service under
http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and Mel Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FL PSG No.
3.

For a monthly recurring charge as specified in this tariff, Customers will receive unlimited local usage.

Customers receive the tollowing features on their primary line, where facilities are available: Caller ID, Call Waiting, Call
Forwarding, Three-Way Calling and Speed Dial 8. Customers with additional lines will continue to receive the Feature Value
Pak or the CID Feature Value Pak as described in this tariff for each additional line. Customers will be charged the monthly
recurring charges for those feature packages as described in this tariff for each additional line for which they are selected.
Customers will receive Block 900 &976 with this service at no additional charge.

Touch tone calling is included in the monthly fee. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring
charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, blocking options, taxes,
surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the list below.

IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Business Service Bcharge. Customers who have selected MCI as their primary
intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a
Verizon Business Services, FL PSC No. 3.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers in the event that 1)
facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack offacilities is the result of the
failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to proVide the service) to provide adequate service to the
Company.

Monthly Recurring Charges - BellSouthlSprinl:

Primary Line: $33.99
Additional Line: $28.99

Monthly Recurring Charge - GTE: The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having service on lines with
GTE, or with MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC, or another carrier who provisions local exchange service either via
resale of GTE services or via UNE-Platform service provided by GTE:

Primary Line:
Per Additional Line:

Zones 1&2
Zones 1&2

$44.99
$37.99

Issued: December 28, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: January 1,2008



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

11. CALLING PLANS

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
2ND REVISED SHEET NO. 145.1

CANCELS 1ST REVISED SHEET NO. 145.1

4. Verizon Business Service 11 Local Install Waiver Plan 1/
The Company will offer this plan to all new business facilities based customers or UNE Pdelivery customers who convert
existing local exchange service from another local exchange carrier to MClmetro Local Services or existing customers adding
MClmetro Local Services. To receive the benefits of this plan, customer must commit, at the time of converting to MClmetro
Local Service, to at least aone year term commitment. Eligible customers will have the installation charges listed below waived
for new circuits implemented within the plan period:

Account Setup
Account Charges (including Moves, Changes, Additions and Billing Record Changes)
Line Connection Charges (Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct)
Direct Inward Dialing (010)/2 Way Direct Installation for Blocks of 010/2 Way Direct Numbers
Non-Recurring Charges for LocaIISDN-PRI T-1 installation and optional features
Selective Call Screening Non-Recurring Charge
Non~Recurring charges for Optional Features
Additional Telephone Number Listing (set up charge)
Alternative Call Listing (set up charge)
Restoral charges (set up charge)
Toll Restrictions (set up charge)
Call Assistance Install (set up charge)
Voice Mail

An automatic waiver of all associated Local installation fees will occur for only those circuits added during the plan period.
Customers who receive service under aSpecial Contract Arrangement (SCA) are eligible to receive the benefits of this plan.

N

11 Effective January 1, 2008, Verizon Business Services II, including all plans under this service, is grandfathered and is no longer available to
new customers.

N
N

Issued: December 28, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: January 1, 2008



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

11. CALLING PLANS

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 145.3

CANCELS 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 145.3

6.

7.

Verizon Business Services II Local Availability Enhancement Plan 11
Offer: Verizon Customers currently enrolled in an On-Net Term Plan are eligible to receive Verizon Business Services II Local
Pricing as found in the Companion Local Tariffs, Customers adding Local service for the first time to their On-Net Term Plan
with aminimum one-year term commitment are eligible to receive the benefits described in the following offers as specified in
Section 13.1 and 13.2:

• Verizon Business Services II Local
• Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance

Customers will receive the discounts under the term plan applicable to their agreement in lieu of any other term-based discount.

Eligibility: This plan applies only with respect to On-Net term plan customers who do not currently have Verizon as their Local
Service Provider. In addition, plan only applies to new circuits of Verizon Business Services I service. Customers may not
receive the benefits of non-plan discounts or credits.

Local T1/PRI Lit Building Plan 2/
Offer: Customer will receive amonthly recurring charge (Plan Charge) of $595.00 for Local T1/PRI service.

Eligibility: Customer must:

Be anew or existing customer adding new circuits into Lit Buildings;
Be located and provision in abuilding connected via Company owned fiber to the Company's network (Lit Building);
Receive service under Venzon Business Service II Local which receives the benefits of this plan under aterm of
service which equals or exceeds one year;
Represent the Company's satisfaction, as determined with the company's sole discretion, that it would not permit
conversion of facilities without further inducement; and
Agree to allow the Company and its subcontractors and their respective employees and agents access to Customer
or Authorized User premises at which service is being orwill be provided (including access to associated
equipment).

Other Conditions:
Customer may not receive the benefits of Verizon Loyalty Plus I, Verizon Loyalty Plus II, Verizon Loyalty Plus III, Local T1
Rewards and VBS II Local Availability Enhancement Plans or any discounts on the monthly recurring charges that receive the
benefits of this plan.

N

T

1/ Effective January 1, 2008, Verizon Business Services II, including all plans under this service, is grandfathered and is no longer available to
new customers.

Beginning February 1,2007, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

N
N

T

Issued: December 28, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: January 1,2008



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 147

CANCELS 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 147

13. VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES II 1/ N

13.1 Verizon Business Services II Local 11

Eligibility; To be eligible for this program, customers:

must subscribe to service under Product Package Guide Type 18, 19, 20 or 21 as described in the Company's 'Service
Publication and Price Guide located on the Company's Internet site at www.verizonbusiness.com;

must be anew business services facilities-based customer or anew business services customer provisioned via UNE-Platform
(UNE-P), or an existing business services facilities-based customer or an existing business services customer provisioned via
UNE·P who is eligible for renewal under their existing term plan agreement.

Definitions:
Eligible Charges: Monthly recurring charges for Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct,
LocaIISDN-PRI T-l charge, Local Trunk T-l charge, DID number charge and optional tealures.

Features:
The following optional features are available for Local Line service in addition to the Local Line Standard Features. Applicable
non-recurring and monthly recurring charges for optional features will apply as specified in Section 3.1.2.2 except for the
monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program.

Local Line Standard Features
Feature Package 1
Remote Call FO/warding
Voice Mail
Remote Access to Call Forwarding (Plan 2) 2/

Features and applicable feature charges for ISDN-PRI are available as described in Sections 3.1.6, 3.1.7, and 3.1.8. Grouping
of telephone numbers can be obtained in blocks of 20 DID numbers or 100 DID numbers, as applicable, for Local Trunk-DID
and Local Trunk-2 Way Direct service. Applicable monthly recurring charges will apply for blocks of 20 DID or 100 DID
numbers, as applicable, numbers as specified in Sections 3.1.3.2.3.2.

Non-Recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified Section 3.1.2.3.1,
3.1.3.1.3.1, 3.1.3.2.3.1, 3.1.6, 3.1.7, 3.1.8, 3.1.3.3.4.1, except for non-recurring charges which are specified within this program.

N

T

Order Expedite Charge (per line or trunk)
T-l Order Expedite Charge (per Tl)

$60.00
$1400.00

o

1/ Effective January 1, 2008, Verizon Business Services II, including all plans under this service, is grandfathered and is no longer available to
new customers.

Only where facilities are available.

N
N

T/N

Issued: December 28, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
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MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

13. VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES II (CONT.)

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 150

CANCELS 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 150

13.2 Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan 11

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, the customer:

must designate the Company as its local exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for
interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;

must subscribe to the Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Line Solution Service as described in the
Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The GUide) located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness.com
("Companion Interstate Service") and must subscribe to the Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Line Solution
Service offered in the Mel Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business SeNices, FPSC Tariff NO.3.

must subscribe to service under Product Package Guide Types 18, 19, 20, or 21 as described in The Guide.

must be a new business seNices facilities~based customer or anew business seNices customer provisioned via UNE-Platform
(UNE-P), or an existing business seNices facilities-based customer or an existing business seNices customer provisioned via
UNE-P who is eligible for renewal under their existing term plan agreement.

Non~recurring Charges: Applicable non~recurring charges apply to seNices under this program as specified in Section3.1.2.3.1,
except for non-recurring charges which are specified within this program.

N

Order Expedite Charge (per line or trunk)
T-l Order Expedite Charge (per Ti)

Monthly Recurring Charges:

$60.00
$1400.00

A monthly recurring charge will appiy for the Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to,
any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate SeNice or Companion Intrastate SeNice. Offering A is
available on aper-Local Line basis, Offering Bis available on a per~Local Trunk basis and Offering C is available on aper T-1 or
ISDN-PRI basis. The following Monthly Recurring Charges apply:

Offering Monthly Recurring Charge
Iper line, trunk, T-l or ISDN-PRIl

A ~Bo",c",a".R",at",o,,-n -:cJa'."c"'ks"'o"'nv!!i�"'�e'--__.lM"i~am"'i.,_"'""'O"'rla~n!"d"'o"IB",e",IIS",o",u",th!L)--'0"Cr!"la",nd",oCl.IS",p",n",·nt!LI__T~a!!!m",p"a
Plan 1: f! $67.00 $67.00 $67.00 $67.00 $67.00 $67.00
Plan 1- Flat with Cap':

$56.00 $56.00 $56.00 $56.00 $56.00 $56.00

T

Plan 2 (Rest of State):
Plan 2 [Rest of Statel - Flat with Cap':

$67.00 f!
$56.00

T

*Offering AFlat with Cap: Any customer who exceeds the equivalent of 800 minutes during a billing cycle will be billed for each
additional minute at a rate of $0.05.

D

1/ Effective January 1, 2008, Verizon Business SeNices II, including all plans under this seNice, is grandfathered and is no longer available to N
new customers. N

2/ This rate is grandfathered as of July 1, 2007. Current customers will continue to receive this rate until their current agreement expires on eXisting T
line/trunks only. If additional new lines/trunks are added, the customer will pay the new rate on the new lines/trunks, effective July 1, 2007.

Issued: December 28, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: January 1, 2008



MClmetra ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

13. VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES II (CONT.)

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
1ST REVISED SHEET NO. 154

CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 154

13.3 LD Voice Package 11

Customer will pay the following flat rate monthly recurring charge ("MRC"), fixed for fhe Term of the Agreement, for all
intrastate and interstate outbound Long Distance calls from any single Customer site up to 20,000 minutes per month
originating from a T1 or PRI purchased from Verizon.

One Year $725.00
Two Years $685.00

Three Years $650,00
* Overage Rate: Customer will pay a per~minute charge of $.05 for each minute in excess

of 20,000 in amonth.

Customer understands that the LD Voice Package is restricted in the following manner:

(i) International long distance, Inbound (toll free), and calling card minutes are NOT
included..

(ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection
with the LD Voice Package.

(iii) Customer may not utilize the LD Voice Package in any call center environment or in
connection with any such similar environment.

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS WILL
RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE LD VOICE PACKAGE BY VERIZON AND THE RESUMPTION
OF STANDARD RATES FOR AFFECTED SERVICES.

N

1/ Effective January 1, 2008, Verizon Business Services II, including all plans under this service, is grandfathered and is no longer available to
new customers.

N
N

Issued: December 28, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
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Effective: January 1,2008



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

13. VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES II {CONT.}

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
1ST REVISED SHEET NO. 155

CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 155

13.4 LD Voice 800 Minute Package for Verizon Business Lines or Trunks. 1/ If Customer selects the Long Distance (LD) Voice
800 Minute Package, Customer will pay the following flat rate monthly recurring charge ("MRC"), which is fixed forthe Term
of the Agreement, for all intrastate and interstate outbound Long Distance calls from any single Customer site up to 800
minutes per month originating from a Verizon business line or Verizon trunk (via Local Service ~ GLEe or Local Service­
ILEC) associated with the LD Voice 800 Minute Package.

NIT

Agreement Tarm
One Year
Two Years
Three Years

MRC'
$28.00
$26.00
$24.00

13.5

Overage Rate: Customer will pay a per-minute charge of $0.05 for each minute of usage in excess of 800 in a
month.

Customer understands that the LD Voice 800 Minute Package is restricted in the following manner:

(i) International LD, Inbound (toll free), and calling card minutes are NOT included.
(ii) Customer must have a valid Verizon Local Voice Service contract and must not have any other Verizon Outbound

Domestic LD Voice service on the business line or trunk associated with the LD Voice 800 Minute Package.
(iii) Discounting of the MRC beyond the Term rates specified is not permitted.
(iv) The Overage Rate may be discounted only in accordance with the current Verizon Business Services II Long

Distance Voice Term and Volume Discount Schedule.

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS WILL
RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION BY VERIZON OF THE LD VOICE 800 MINUTE PACKAGE AND THE
RESUMPTION OF STANDARD RATES FOR AFFECTED SERVICES.

LD Voice 500 Minute Package for Verizon Business Lines or Trunks. 1/ If Customer selects the Long Distance (LD) Voice
500 Minute Package, Customer will pay the following flat rate monthly recurring charge ("MRC"), which is fixed for the Term
of the Agreement, for all intrastate and interstate outbound Long Distance calls from any single Customer site up to 500
minutes per month originating from a Verizon business line or Verizon trunk (via Local Service - CLEC or Local Service­
ILEC) associated with the LD Voice 500 Minute Package.

N

Agreement Term
One Year
Two Years
Three Years

MRC'
$18.00
$17.00
$16.00

1/

Overage Rate: Customer will pay aper-minute charge of $0.05 for each minute of usage in excess of 500 in a
month.

Customer understands that the LD Voice 500 Minute Package is restricted in the following manner:

(i) International LD, Inbound (toll free), and caliing card minutes are NOT inciuded.
(ii) Customer must have a valid Verizon Local Voice Service contract and must not have any other Verizon Outbound

Domestic LD Voice service on the business line or trunk associated with the LD Voice 500 Minute Package.
(iii) Discounting of the MRC beyond the Term rates specified is not permitted.
(iv) The Overage Rate may be discounted only in accordance with the current Verizon Business Services !I Long

Distance Voice Term and Volume Discount Schedule.

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS WILL
RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION BY VERIZON OF THE LD VOICE 500 MINUTE PACKAGE AND THE
RESUMPTION OF STANDARD RATES FOR AFFECTED SERVICES.

Effective January 1, 2008, Verizon Business Services II, including all plans under this service, is grandfathered and is no longer available to
new customers.

N
N

Issued: December 28, 2007
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Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
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MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

13. VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES II (CONT.)

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
1ST REVISED SHEET NO. 156

CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 156

13.6 LD Voice 300 Minute Package for Verizon Business Lines or Trunks. 1/ If Customer selects the Long Distance (LD) Voice
300 Minute Package, Customer will pay the following flat rate monthly recurring charge ("MRC'), which is fixed for the Term
of the Agreement, for all intrastate and interstate outbound Long Distance calls from any single Customer site up to 300
minutes per month originating from aVerizon business line or Verizon trunk (via Local Service w CLEe or local Service­
ILEC) associated with the LD Voice 300 Minute Package.

N/T

Agreement Tarm
One Year
Two Years
Three Years

MRC'
$12.00
$11.00
$10.00

1/

Overage Rate: Customer will pay a perwminute charge of $0.05 for each minute of usage in excess of 300 in a
month.

Customer understands that the LD Voice 300 Minute Package is restricted in the following manner:

(i) International LD, Inbound (toll free), and calling card minutes are NOT included.
(ii) Customer must have a valid Verizon Local Voice Service contract and must not have any other Verizon Outbound

Domestic LD Voice service on the business line or trunk associated with the LD Voice 300 Minute Package.
(iii) Discounting of the MRC beyond the Term rates specified is not permitted.
(iv) The Overage Rate may be discounted only in accordance with the current Verizon Business Services II Long

Distance Voice Term and Volume Discount Schedule.

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS WILL
RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION BY VERIZON OF THE LD VOICE 300 MINUTE PACKAGE AND THE
RESUMPTION OF STANDARD RATES FOR AFFECTED SERVICES.

Effective January 1, 2008, Verizon Business Services 11, including all plans under this service, is grandfathered and is no longer available to
new customers.

N
N

Issued: December 28, 2007
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Tariff Manager
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